

---

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITY08, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 ) Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-0053 (RWR)  
 v. )  
 )  
 FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, )  
 ) REPLY MEMORANDUM  
 )  
 Defendant. )  
 )

---

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S REPLY MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

Thomasenia P. Duncan  
General Counsel

David Kolker  
Acting Associate General Counsel

Kevin Deeley  
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Steve N. Hajjar  
Attorney

Adav Noti  
Attorney

FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

May 25, 2007

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT MEET THE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING REQUIREMENTS.....	1
A. Unity08 Lacks Article III Standing Because It Has Not Suffered An Injury-In-Fact Traceable to AO 2006-20.....	1
1. Unity08’s Alleged Inability to Receive Loans in Excess of \$5,000.....	2
2. Unity08’s Alleged Inability to Raise and Spend Sufficient Funds to Gain Ballot Access.....	5
3. Unity08’s Alleged “Competitive Political Disadvantage” .....	6
B. Unity08 Has Suffered No Injury Redressable By This Action.....	9
C. The Individual Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing.....	10
II. AO 2006-20 IS NOT SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	10
A. AO 2006-20 Is Not Final Agency Action Under The APA.....	11
B. FECA Precludes Judicial Review of Advisory Opinions .....	15
III. AO 2006-20 IS A REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE FECA.....	17
A. AO 2006-20 Is Entitled To Deference .....	17
B. Unity08 Is No Different From Other Political Committees That Are Raising Funds to Support Particular Candidates Who Will Be Identified Between Now and Election Day .....	19
C. Unity08 Continues to Misinterpret Supreme Court Precedent .....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 11-12, 15

*Akins v. FEC*, 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1997), *vacated on other grounds*  
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 9-10

*Athens Lumber Co. v. FEC*, 689 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1983).....8

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union*, 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....8

*Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.*, 467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 15-16

*Buchanan v. FEC*, 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000) .....6

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 6, 18, 22-24

*California Medical Ass’n v. FEC*, 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....24

*Chamber of Commerce v. FEC*, 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 4, 7-8, 11, 18

*Common Cause v. Bolger*, 512 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1980).....7

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....17, 19

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC*, 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005) .....8

*Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA*, 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....11

*Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.*, 526 U.S. 795, 806 (1999).....4

*Diamond v. Charles*, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....7

*Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc.*, 339 U.S. 594 (1950).....12

*FEC v. GOPAC*, 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996) ..... 21-22

*FEC v. Lance*, 635 F.2d 1132, 1142 (5th Cir. 1981) .....5

*FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League*, 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 20-21

*FEC v. Malenick*, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....22

*FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens For Life, Inc.*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....23

*FEC v. Ted Haley Congressional Comm.*, 852 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1988).....5, 24

*FTC v. Std. Oil Co. of Cal.*, 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....13

*Galliano v. United States Postal Serv.*, 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....16

*Gottlieb v. FEC*, 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....7

*In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm.*, 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....16

*In re United States Catholic Conference*, 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989) .....7

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.*, 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....11, 15

*Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.*, 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....8

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 3-4, 9

*Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC*, 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....17

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....6

*National Conservative Political Action Comm. v. FEC*, 626 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 11-12

*Natural Law Party of the United States of Am. v. FEC*, 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 7-8

*Pyramid Secs. Ltd. v. IB Resolution, Inc.*, 924 F.2d 1114, 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....4

*Rainey v. Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n*, 26 F. Supp. 2d 82, 95 (D.D.C. 1998).....4

*Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir 2003).....13

*Republican National Comm. v. FEC*, No. 98-5263, 1998 WL 794896  
(D.C. Cir. Nov. 6, 1998) .....8

*Scott v. Harris*, 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007) .....8

*Seegars v. Gonzales*, 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....8

*Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....7

*Sierra Club v. EPA*, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9

*United States v. Goland*, 959 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1992) .....24

*United States Defense Comm. v. FEC*, 861 F.2d 765 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 8, 13-14, 17

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 431(4) .....18, 23

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(i) .....10

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(vii) .....2

2 U.S.C. § 431(9) .....18

2 U.S.C. § 431(18) .....18

2 U.S.C. § 437f(a)(1) .....12

2 U.S.C. § 437f(b) .....8

2 U.S.C. § 437f(c)(2) .....12

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2) .....13

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i) .....13

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A) .....13

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8) .....8

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) .....11, 15

5 U.S.C. § 704 .....11, 14

11 C.F.R. § 100.82 .....2

11 C.F.R. § 100.82(a) .....2

**MISCELLANEOUS**

FEC Advisory Opinion 1985-33 .....5

FEC Advisory Opinion 1984-11 .....18

FEC Advisory Opinion 1994-5.....18

FEC Advisory Opinion 1996-35.....13

FEC Advisory Opinion 2001-13.....7, 13

FEC Advisory Opinion 2006-20..... *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 30(b)(6).....4

General Counsel’s Report #2, MUR 5421 (approved Dec. 12, 2005).....2

Political Committee Status Supplemental Explanation and Justification, 72 Fed. Reg.  
5595, 5602 (Feb. 7, 2007)..... 24

U.S. CONST. art. III ..... 1-3, 6, 10
